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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES - MONDAY, OCTOBER 6, 2014 – 8:00 p.m. 
 

Present:  Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Ms. 
Jaynes, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Absent:  Mr. Pennisi 
 
Also present: Mr. Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development.   
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:08 p.m.   
 
B.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   
 
C.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Ian and Cynthia Fowlis      Application #2014-16 
41 Brookside Drive, Block 132, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed side-yard setback to the addition is 7 feet with a combined total 
of 22.6 feet whereas 12 with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed floor area ratio is .272 whereas .248 is the maximum permitted.  The existing 
side-yard setback to the shed is 4 feet. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Grob seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Ms. Jaynes, Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Adam and Katherine Forbes      Application #2014-17 
34 Hickson Drive,  Block 134, Lot 23, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-19 I for permission for a shed.  The proposed rear-
yard setback to the shed is 3 feet whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The 
proposed side-yard setback to the shed is 3 feet whereas 6 feet is the minimum 
required. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Ms. Jaynes, Mr. DeSarno and Mr. Nadelberg. 
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Our House, Inc.       Application #2014-18 
340 Central Avenue. Block 271, Lot 46.01, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Section 310-12, Permitted Uses; Schedule I and Article VI Conditional 
Uses Section 310-37 for permission to sublease existing classroom space from Morris-
Union Jointure Commission.  The proposed sublease of existing classroom space to 
ARC of Union County for use as a life skills training center for students over the age of 
21 does not conform to the requirements of the R-2 District.  The proposed use is B-
Business occupancy and is not permitted in the district.  The sublease creates an 
intensification of the existing conditions. 
 
Memorialization of this resolution was carried to October 20, 1024.  Members 
eligible to vote in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. DeSarno 
and Mr. Nadelberg 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 6, 2014 
 
Lee and Stacy Howell       Application #2014-19 
51 Holmes Oval, Block 41, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ   
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed side-yard setbacks are 9.44 feet with a combined total of 20.73 
feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
existing driveway is 3 feet from the property line. 
 
Lee Howell and his architect, Al Leonard, were sworn in and the Board accepted Mr. 
Leonard as a licensed professional architect.  The Howells would like to construct an 
addition at the back of the house and the side behind the garage to allow for an open 
floor plan.  They have two children and without an open floor plan cannot see the 
children when they are in another room.  They also need more space and propose to 
add a second-floor bedroom behind the existing bedroom over the garage to be used for 
grandparents and friends.  The Howells love their neighborhood and do not want to 
move and are proposing changes to suit the way the family functions.  They talked to the 
neighbors and nobody had a problem with the addition:  Most wished them well. 
 
Mr. Leonard described the addition.  A sheet with the floor plan and survey colorized to 
show the addition and the back elevation was marked as Exhibit A-1.  A sheet with 
photographs of the back of the house some of which are angled to either side of the 
house to show the consistency of the addition with the neighbors’ properties was marked 
as Exhibit A-2.  The first-floor addition will enlarge the family room and will have an eat-
in kitchen.  A deck will be added to the back.  Another bedroom will be added on the 
second floor.  The bathroom on the second floor is tight and will be expanded but the 
second floor will still have only one bathroom..  The lot is wedge shaped.  The addition 
does not encroach any father into the existing side-yard setback except for the platform 
and steps to the mudroom behind the garage reducing the side-yard set back from 
12.94’ to 9.9.’  The building coverage, lot coverage, rear-yard setback and floor area 
ratio are all within what is permitted.  A gable at the back over the second-floor addition 
breaks up the roofline.  Mr. Leonard believes the addition is reasonable. 
 
Messrs. Howell and Leonard responded to questions from the Board.  Mr. Howell would 
be comfortable with a condition not to cover or enclose the platform leading to the 
mudroom.  He doesn’t need a floodlight by the deck or platform to the mudroom and is 
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okay with low-level lighting on the deck and platform.  The applicants have not thought 
about central air conditioning, but Mr. Leonard believes it makes sense to put the air 
conditioning condensers, if the applicants decide to install central air, on the side by the 
deck probably on the left side by the family room where there’s room.  The area in front 
of the deck will be landscaped.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.  
 
Discussion:  The Board agreed that the addition makes sense, is de minimus and has no 
impact on the neighbors so it’s a win-win situation.  The driveway is an existing non-
conformance and the variance for the decrease in the side-yard setback is only because 
of the platform and stairs to the mudroom and not living space.  There is a reasonable 
relationship between the addition and the neighbor, and the addition is consistent with 
the neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application with the conditions that the platform 
will not be enclosed and there will be low-level lighting and no spotlights on the deck and 
platform.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting. Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  
Those opposed:  None. 
 
Kenneth and Heather Huber      Application #2014-21 
15  Brook Road, Block 44, Lot 19, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The side-yard setbacks are 5 feet with a combined total of 13.6 feet whereas 12 with a 
combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback is 
39.7 feet.  The existing shed is 2 feet from the house.  The existing wood deck/platform 
on the right rear of the house is 2 feet from the property line.  The existing driveway is 2 
feet from the property line. 
 
Kenneth Huber was sworn in and testified that the previous owner of the house 
constructed a deck on the side of the house without a permit.  Mr. Huber would like to 
keep the deck which requires a variance for combined side-yard setback.  The front-yard 
setback and location of the shed are existing non-conformances.  Mr. Huber is before 
the Board because resolution of the deck was a condition of sale.  The previous owner 
could not appear before the Board before the sale was completed.  Mr. Huber is not 
doing any additional work.   
 
Mr. Huber responded to questions from the Board.  Mr. Karr visited the property and 
asked about the window above the shed.  The window is in the first-floor bathroom and 
Mr. Huber believes it can be used for evacuation purposes.  The other deck is old and is 
falling apart and Mr. Huber has no problem removing it which will improve the side-yard 
setback.  The new deck sits on top of a former concrete patio and doesn’t encroach any 
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farther into the yard than the patio.  There are two carriage lights:  One by the garage 
and one at the stoop.  Mr. Huber had no issues with conditions that the deck will not be 
enclosed and will not have floodlights. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.  
 
Discussion:  In beg-for-forgiveness applications, Mr. Karr always looks at the work as if it 
hadn’t been done.  He would have no problem approving an application for the deck in 
its current location.  The deck is modest and he’s glad that it’s a bathroom rather than 
bedroom window behind the shed.  The Board had no issues with the deck. 
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the addition with the following conditions:  1) The deck 
will not be enclosed, 2) the deck will not have floodlights, and 3) the old deck will be 
removed.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting. Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  
Those opposed:  None. 
 
Robert and Michelle Krautheim     Application #2104-23 
151 Woodland Road, Block 232, Lot 20, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed front-yard setback along South Street is 33.3 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum permitted.  The existing front-yard setback to the house along South 
Street is 21.6 feet and along Woodland Road is 38.7 feet.  The existing shed is 3.6 feet 
from the side property line.   
 
Robert and Michelle Krautheim were sworn in.  Multiple sheets showing the realtor’s 
listing for the house, survey, copy of an historic photograph of the house and a 
photograph of the house as it looks now was marked as Exhibit A-1.  A photograph of 
the shed was marked as Exhibit A-3.  A photograph of the shed from a different 
viewpoint was marked as Exhibit A-2. 
 
The Krautheims bought the house which has 2.5 bedrooms and one bathroom in 2002.    
They love the house, New Providence and the location of the house.  At the time they 
purchased the house, both were commuting to New York and the house is very 
convenient to the train station.  The location allows them to remain a one-car family.  
The house was a fixer-upper and they did extensive work on the house which was built 
in 1776 and was owned by the Wilcox family until 1919.  The Krautheims were still 
comfortable with the living space when their first child was born but felt the limits of the 
space when their second child was born.  They looked for other houses but none 
matched theirs in terms of the “feel” and location.  In 2013 they looked at adding to the 
house but went back to looking for houses because of the issues presented by adding to 
an old, historic house.  They subsequently found Torbilt Construction that respects old 
homes and the structural issues of old homes.  Torbilt Construction came up with two 
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designs:  One without a variance that required removing the chimney and shorting the 
one and only bathroom and the other being presented tonight that requires variances.   
 
In the proposed layout, the dining room will be accessible to the kitchen without altering 
the chimney.  The layout allows ideal flow from the old house to the new house without 
any structural issues.  The house was built before zoning ordinances. Mr. Krautheim and 
his father built the shed, which is not visible from the street, shortly after the Krautheims 
moved into the house. 
 
Mr. and Mrs. Krautheim responded to questions from the Board.  Torbilt Construction is 
the builder.  The architect is Steven Stark.  The Krautheims want to retain as much of 
the existing architecture and discussed this with the architect in designing the addition.  
They tried hard to tie the old with the new.  The proposed kitchen has an island and 
cooking area but it will not be an eat-in kitchen.  They will eat in the dining room.  The 
kitchen is larger to allow for two equal-size bedrooms on the second floor for the 
children.  The existing half bedroom is now a nursery but a twin-size bed will not fit in it.  
The existing living space is 1,494 SF and will be increased by 1,076 SF for the first- and 
second-floor additions.  The ceilings on the first floor of the existing house are 9’ but the 
ceilings on the second floor are lower.  Currently there is a step up from the kitchen to 
the dining room which they will keep; however, the rooms on the second floor of the old 
house and addition will be on the same level.  The addition will have shake shingles or 
similar form of material to match the existing house.  When looking at other houses, the 
Krautheims didn’t find any with the “feeling” of their house and they would like to keep 
the feeling and history of the house.  The house has some structural issues that they 
plan to fix during construction of the addition.  The basement has a lower ceiling but the 
basement is fieldstone so there could be problems making it a full-height basement.  The 
Krautheims just redid the roof after Hurricane Sandy and will match the asphalt shingles 
for the addition.  They do need or intend to remove any trees for the addition but once 
the addition is finished they need to see what the usable space in the backyard is with 
the patio.  They have a large black walnut tree that is the centerpiece of the backyard.  
The house has a variety of windows which they fixed rather than replacing them.  The 
applicants would like to find windows that match the ones in the old house but the house 
is dark so they would like larger windows.  They would like to have central air 
conditioning. 
 
Carmen Torsiello, Torbilt Construction, was sworn in to answer questions about the air 
conditioning.  The Krautheims haven’t talked about the condensers for the air 
conditioning.  He believes it might be possible to have one zone and to locate the 
condenser on the left side of the addition (NE corner) because of the infrastructure 
required.  The location of the condenser will not impact the variances requested.   
 
The applicants responded to additional questions from the Board.  The house has no 
drainage issues.  Originally the gutters drained to the basement, but they have been 
reoriented.  The new gutters will be directed to the best place possible. 
 
The shed has a wooden base and sits on bluestone.  It’s a heavy duty shed, and it would 
be a hardship to move it.  Mr. Krautheim didn’t know about the zoning requirements 
when he built it and it seemed like a good place to put it.  There are no changes 
proposed to the garage and no plans to enclose the front porch to make living space.  
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The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.  
 
Discussion:  Mr. Grob was pleased that the applicants have deep feelings for the old 
structure.  The addition will be subordinate to the existing structure but it still fulfills the 
applicant’s needs.  Mr. Karr believes it is an excellent application and the Krautheims are 
being good stewards of the historic property.  Mr. Ping concurred that the application 
blends the old and new.  Mr. Ammitzboll was concerned with the layout and the large 
kitchen but understands that it is necessary to get the two bedrooms on the second floor.  
The applicants have done the best they can and the application makes sense.  Mr. 
DeSarno noted that the applicant’s love for the property is apparent. 
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the addition with the condition that the front porch will not be 
enclosed and the air conditioning condensers will be located on the north side of the 
addition.  A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  
Those opposed:  None. 
 
Susan Wirth        Application #2014-24 
4 East Second Street, Block 140, Lot 3, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to install a generator.  
The proposed front-yard setback along Livingston Avenue to the generator is 20 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Ms. Wirth was sworn in.  She has been a New Providence resident for 47 years and 
recently downsized to a house that is all electric.  She plans to age in place and has 
added a gas line to switch to gas.  Ms. Wirth would like to install a whole-home 
generator.  She does not want to have to deal with a portable generator and waiting in 
gas lines to get fuel for a portable generator.  The house is a corner lot and has two front 
yards.  Ms. Wirth proposes to install the generator on the Livingston Avenue side of the 
property.  She does not believe the generator will create any more noise than a portable 
generator.  It will not adversely affect the neighbors and she intends to plant around the 
generator to screen it. 
 
Ms. Wirth responded to questions from the Board.  The generator is 14 KW and will be 
tested once a week most likely around noon.  The electrical panel is in the corner where 
the generator is proposed.  The generator can’t be installed in the backyard along 
Livingston Avenue because it is only 7’ deep, and she can’t install it on the other side of 
the house because of the slab.   
 
The Board had no further questions for the witnesses.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
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No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed.  
 
Discussion:  The Board agreed that there is no other place to install the generator.  So 
many property owners are installing whole-home generators or have portable generators 
that noise isn’t really an issue.  Mr. Ammitzboll believes installing a generator is better 
than being in the dark and having to throw away spoiled food. 
 
Mr. Hoefling moved to approve the application with the condition that the area around 
the generator will be landscaped to screen it.  Mr. Karr seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoefling, Mr. Karr, Mr. Ping, Ms. Jaynes and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None. 
 
F.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
No miscellaneous business.   
 
G.  EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 
No Executive Session. 
 
H.  MINUTES FROM 9/8/2014 
 
The minutes from September 8, 2014, were approved as submitted. 
 
I. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 


